adjustments to our historical financial data to give effect to the sale of the common stock offered by this prospectus at
an assumed initial offering price of $   per share, the midpoint of the range set forth on the cover page of this
prospectus, and the use of the net proceeds therefrom as if such transactions had occurred on December 31, 2006.

We calculate earnings per share on a pro forma basis, based on an assumed number of shares outstanding at the time
of the initial public offering with respect to the existing shares.

You should read the following summary historical and pro forma financial data in conjunction with the historical
financial statements and other financial information appearing elsewhere in this prospectus, including �Capitalization,�
�Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements,� �Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data�
and �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.�

8

Edgar Filing: RSC Holdings Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 18

Table of Contents

Pro Forma
for the

Recapitalization
Pro Forma

for the
and as

adjusted

Recapitalization
for the

Offering

Historical
for the Year

Ended

for the
Year

Ended
Year Ended December 31, December 31, December 31,

2004 2005 2006 2006 2006
(in thousands, except per share data)

Consolidated statement of
income data:
Revenues:
Equipment rental revenue $ 984,517 $ 1,140,329 $ 1,368,712 $ 1,368,712 $
Sale of merchandise 162,720 102,894 92,524 92,524
Sale of used rental equipment 181,486 217,534 191,652 191,652

Total revenues 1,328,723 1,460,757 1,652,888 1,652,888

Cost of revenues:
Cost of equipment rentals,
excluding depreciation 492,323 527,208 591,340 591,340
Depreciation�rental equipment 192,323 212,325 253,379 253,379
Cost of sales of merchandise 122,873 69,914 57,636 57,636
Cost of rental equipment sales 147,131 173,276 145,425 145,425

Total cost of revenues 954,650 982,723 1,047,780 1,047,780

Gross profit 374,073 478,034 605,108 605,108

Operating expenses:
Selling, general, and
administrative 118,130 122,281 135,526 140,967
Depreciation and
amortization�non-rental 32,641 33,776 38,783 38,783
Recapitalization expenses(1) � � 10,277 �

Total operating expenses 150,771 156,057 184,586 179,750

Operating income 223,302 321,977 420,522 425,358
Interest expense, net 45,666 64,280 116,370 254,277
Other income, net (58) (100) (311) (311)

177,694 257,797 304,463 171,392

Edgar Filing: RSC Holdings Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 19

Income before provisions for
income taxes
Provision for income taxes 66,717 93,600 117,941 66,393

Net income $ 110,977 $ 164,197 $ 186,522 $ 104,999 $

Preferred dividends (15,995) (15,995) (7,997) �

Net income available for
common stockholders $ 94,982 $ 148,202 $ 178,525 $ 104,999 $

Weighted average shares
outstanding used in computing
net income per common share:
Basic and diluted (2)(3) 2,395 2,395 2,397 2,397 (4)

Net income per common share:
Basic and diluted (2)(3) $ 39.66 $ 61.88 $ 74.48 $ 43.80 $   (4)

Other financial data:
EBITDA (5) $ 448,324 $ 568,178 $ 712,995 $ 717,831 $
Adjusted EBITDA (5) 449,575 571,155 725,581 725,581
Adjusted EBITDA margin 33.8% 39.1% 43.9% 43.9%
Depreciation of rental
equipment and depreciation and
amortization of non-rental
equipment 224,964 246,101 292,162 292,162
Capital expenditures:
Rental $ 419,900 $ 691,858 $ 721,258 $ 721,258 $
Non-rental 33,490 4,641 28,592 28,592
Proceeds from sales of used
equipment and non-rental
equipment (215,622) (233,731) (207,613) (207,613)

Net capital expenditures $ 237,768 $ 462,768 $ 542,237 $ 542,237 $

Other operational data
(unaudited):
Utilization (6) 67.7% 70.6% 72.0% 72.0%
Average fleet age (months) 40.0 30.2 25.0 25.0
Same store rental revenues
growth (7) 11.8% 17.6% 18.9% 18.9%
Employees (8) 4,812 4,938 5,187 5,187

Pro Forma
as adjusted

Historical for the Offering

Year Ended December 31,
for the Year

Ended
2004 2005 2006

Edgar Filing: RSC Holdings Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 20

December 31,
2006

($ in millions)

Consolidated Balance Sheet Data:
Rental equipment, net $ 1,127 $ 1,421 $ 1,739 $
Total assets 2,422 2,764 3,326
Debt 1,277 1,247 3,006
Total liabilities 1,759 1,951 3,761
Total stockholders� equity (deficit) 663 814 (435)

9

Edgar Filing: RSC Holdings Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 21

Table of Contents

(1) Recapitalization expenses of approximately $10.3 million include fees and expenses related to the
consummation of the Recapitalization and not otherwise amortized or applied to stockholders� equity.

(2) Share amounts reflect a 100 for 1 stock split effected on November 27, 2006. We have also retroactively restated
the number of our shares to give effect to the change in outstanding shares as a result of the Recapitalization.
This presentation effectively results in a 1 for 3.688 reverse stock split of the common shares for all periods

[…]

Accrued expenses and other liabilities 163,996
Debt 3,006,426
Deferred income taxes 294,081

Total liabilities 3,760,589

Stockholders� equity (deficit)
Preferred stock, no par value, 500,000 shares authorized; no
shares issued and outstanding � � �
Common stock, no par value, 3,000,000 shares authorized;
(i) Actual�2,421,466 shares issued and outstanding and (ii) Pro
forma�   shares issued and   shares outstanding 556,482
Accumulated deficit (999,899)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 8,784

Total stockholders� equity (deficit) (434,633)

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity (deficit) $ 3,325,956 $ $

Edgar Filing: RSC Holdings Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 66

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

37

Edgar Filing: RSC Holdings Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 67

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income
For the Year Ended December 31, 2006

(in thousands, except per share data)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Adjustments

for the for the Pro
Recapitalization Offering Forma

and Use of Pro Forma
and Use

of as
Historical Proceeds(1) Subtotal Proceeds Adjusted

Statement of income
Revenues:
Equipment rental revenue $ 1,368,712 $ � $ 1,368,712 $ $
Sale of merchandise 92,524 � 92,524
Sale of used rental equipment 191,652 � 191,652

Total revenues 1,652,888 � 1,652,888

Cost of revenues:
Cost of equipment rentals, excluding
depreciation 591,340 � 591,340
Depreciation�rental equipment 253,379 � 253,379
Cost of sales of merchandise 57,636 � 57,636
Cost of rental equipment sales 145,425 � 145,425

Total cost of revenues 1,047,780 � 1,047,780

Gross profit 605,108 � 605,108
Operating expenses:
Selling, general, and administrative 135,526 5,441(2) 140,967
Depreciation and
amortization�non-rental 38,783 � 38,783
Recapitalization expenses 10,277 (10,277)(3) �

Total operating expenses 184,586 (4,836) 179,750

Operating income 420,522 4,836 425,358
Interest expense 116,370 137,907(4) 254,277 (4)
Other income, net (311) � (311)

Income before provision for
income taxes 304,463 (133,071) 171,392
Provision for income taxes 117,941 (51,548)(5) 66,393

Net income $ 186,522 $ (81,523) $ 104,999 $ $

Edgar Filing: RSC Holdings Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 68

Preferred dividends (7,997) 7,997 � � �

Net income available for common
stockholders $ 178,525 $ (73,526) $ 104,999 $ � $ �

Weighted average shares
outstanding used in computing net
income per common share:
Basic and diluted(6)(7) 2,397 2,397 (8)

Net income per common share:
Basic and diluted(6)(7) $ 74.48 $ 43.80 $ (8)

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

38

Edgar Filing: RSC Holdings Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 69

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(1) The Recapitalization was consummated on November 27, 2006. The Recapitalization was accomplished through
(a) the repurchase by RSC Holdings of a portion of its issued and outstanding common stock from ACF for